Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




JAMES A. SHEATS, JR.,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1926 DI



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF 
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We grant the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration’s (“the Director” and “the Department”) motion to dismiss because James A. Sheats, Jr.’s complaint was filed out of time.  
Procedure

On September 22, 2011, Sheats filed a complaint with this Commission appealing the Department’s denial of his uniform application for a bail bond agent license.  On October 25, 2011, the Director filed a motion to dismiss.  Sheats filed a response on November 8, 2011.
Findings of Fact
1. Sheats was licensed as a bail bond agent on May 30, 2006.  His license expired on May 30, 2010.
2. The Director denied the renewal of Sheats’ license on August 10, 2011.  A copy of the order refusing to issue the license was mailed on August 11, 2011.

3. Sheats appealed the Director’s decision on September 22, 2011.  

4. September 22, 2011 is more than 30 days after August 11, 2011.  

Analysis

Section 621.120
 provides:
Upon refusal by any agency listed in section 621.045 to permit an applicant to be examined upon his qualifications for licensure or upon refusal of such agency to issue or renew a license of an applicant who has passed an examination for licensure or who possesses the qualifications for licensure without examination, such applicant may file, within thirty days after the delivery or mailing by certified mail of written notice of such refusal to the applicant, a complaint with the administrative hearing commission. Such written notice of refusal shall advise such applicant of his right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission and have a hearing pursuant to this section.

In R.B. Industries, Inc. v. Goldberg,
 the Court explained, “where service of an agency’s final decision is by mailing . . . service is complete upon the mailing.”  When a statute provides for the time for appeal to run upon mailing or delivery and the Department uses mailing, the time for appeal begins with the date on which the notice is mailed.
  “Failure to comply with statutory time for appeal in an administrative proceeding results in a lapse of jurisdiction and loss of [the] right of appeal.”
  

Sheats filed a complaint with this Commission more than 30 days after the denial letter was mailed.  We are a legislative creation; thus, we have only the power the legislature has given 
us.
  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.
  If we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition, we cannot reach the merits of the case and can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss.
  

We grant the Director’s motion to dismiss the complaint because it was filed out of time.  


SO ORDERED on November 17, 2011.


_________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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